AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 318-001-005
Issue 1, February 1975
TELEVISION TRANSMISSION
ORDERS FOR SERVICE
CONTENTS PAGE
1. GENERAL
2. DEFINITIONS

originations. For examples and descriptions,
see 9.20 through 9.27.
NUMBERING SYSTEM
9.15 Each operation order item should be numbered
based upon a 24-hour clock starting at 12
midnight (current New York time).
9.16 The number of an operation order item will
be indicated by the time at which the service
period begins, using the 24-hour clock. For
example, No. 100 = 1:00 A.M.; No. 1400 = 2:00
P.M.; No. 1217 = 12:17 P.M.; etc. However in
some cases, on the hour, for example 2 P.M., the
customer may write 14 instead of 1400.
9.17 Where two or more different items of one
customer's operation orders have the same
starting time, the second and subsequent items
will be numbered with a letter in this manner:
1615A, 1615B, etc.
9.18 To ensure that all orders have been received
and that none have been misplaced, the TV
Origination sheets which are part of the operation
orders should be used as a cross check.
9.19 Supplements to the operation orders will be
"UFN" SUPPs or "OTO" SUPPs. Different
numbering plans are applied to the two kinds of
supplements. "UFN" SUPPs to a given item will
be numbered consecutively beginning with 1,
regardless of the date of issuance. "OTO" SUPPs
to a given item, issued on any one date, will be
designated alphabetically beginning with A. This
Page 10
applies to all networks except ABC which uses
numbering beginning with 1 and does not issue
UFN orders.
FORMAT OF OPERATION ORDERS
9.20 The first line of each item or supplement
will identify the network, the number of
the item, the time and date of the item, and
whether the item or supplement is recurring (UFN)
or one-time (OTO). Examples of both are as
follows:
(a) Recurring Item:
NBC TV 002245 1045-1130PM WED. 4/13174
UFN
(b) One-Time Item:
NBC TV 008 800-900AM WED. 4/13174 OTO
9.21 The second line of each item (on supplements
this might be omitted) gives the name of
the program and the origination. When a program
originates at more than one point, all originating
points are shown.
9.22 The third line gives part-time service, if
required, and the monthly network section
scheduled to take the service. The term "BASIC,"
as used in television orders, is used to indicate
that all monthly sections (billed layout) on the basic
network are scheduled to take service. Where less
than the entire BASIC group of sections is intended,
the operation order will indicate the exception, e.g.,
/OCCL VANDA NY-SS/ /BASIC EX NVCG&TAC
NY-SS/
SUPPLEMENTARY OPERATION ORDERS
9.23 Supplements or changes may be issued as
required much in the same manner as the
original order.
9.24 Recurring Changes: These are commonly
called "UFN" changes which apply to items
issued on a recurring basis. The UFN changes are